
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 28870 Agenda Number 37. 

Meeting Date: December 12, 2013 

Department: Purchasing 

Subject 
 
Authorize award and execution of a 12-month requirements service agreement with IMS INFRASTRUCTURE 
MANAGEMENT, to provide pavement data collection services for the Public Works Department, in an amount not 
to exceed $108,750, with three 12-month extension options in amounts not to exceed $119,350 for the first extension 
option, $108,750 for the second extension option, and $119,350 for the third extension option, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $456,200. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $90,625 is available in the Fiscal Year 2013-2014 Operating Budget of the Public Works 
Department.  Funding for the remaining 2 months of the original contract period and extension options is contingent 
upon available funding in future budgets. 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact.  A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: Lowest bid received. 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Terra Green, Buyer II, 512-972-4022 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

Related Items:  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9C (Minority-Owned 
and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program).  No subcontracting 
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation. 

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
The contract is to provide Pavement Data Collection (PDC) services on city maintained roads.  The PDC contract 
will involve collection of pavement condition data including the visual pavement cracking distresses and the ride 
condition of the roadway network.  The collected Pavement Condition Data is necessary for evaluating the current 
pavement conditions and prioritizing annual and long-term maintenance needs for the City of Austin’s roadway 
network. 
 
An automated data collection vehicle, equipped with lasers to collect the roughness of pavement and cameras to 
collect the pavement images is used to collect the information. The automated crack detection software employed as 
part of the data processing system identifies and summarizes the distress information. The collected data is 
automatically recorded.  The new data collection does not take into consideration the previous data collected. 
 
 
 
MBE/WBE solicited:   17/11                               MBE/WBE bid:  0/0 
 

 
BID TABULATION 

IFB No. EAD0223 
Pavement Data Collection Services 

4 line items 
 

Vendor                                                                                  Total Price  
 
IMS Infrastructure Management       $456,200 
Tempe, AZ 
 
Mandli Communications, Inc.         $570,000 
Madison, WI 
 
Fugro Consultants, Inc.         $585,100 
Austin, TX 
 
A copy of complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing 
Office website.  

 
 

PRICE ANALYSIS 
 

a. Adequate competition 
b. Three hundred eight notices were sent, including 17 MBEs and 11 WBEs.  Three bids were received. .  The 

MBEs and WBEs did not respond. 
c. The pricing offered represents a .8% decrease from the last purchase made August 2010.  
 

 
APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION 

 
a. Lowest bid meeting specifications.  
b. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Public Works Department’s recommended award. 
c. Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet. 



 

 

 


